
California Personnel Office Directory 
 

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 
Avenal State Prison 
Last Updated: 08/17/2020

Physical Address 
1 Kings Way 
Avenal, CA 93204 

Mailing Address 
P.O. Box 39 
Avenal, CA 93204 

Public Phone Number 
(559) 386-0587 

Fax 
(559) 386-6038 

Agency Codes 
026, 033, 047 

All Staff Main Number 
(559) 386-0587 

Staff Services Manager I 
Maribel Guerrero, IPO Ext. 5088 maribel.guerrero@cdcr.ca.gov 

Personnel Supervisor II 
Elma Cota Ext. 5206 elma.cota@cdcr.ca.gov 

Personnel Supervisor I 
Desiree Palisoc Ext. 5204 desiree.palisoc@cdcr.ca.gov 
Delanie Sailer Ext. 5203 delanie.sailer@cdcr.ca.gov 

Position Control 
Vacant  Ext. 5071 

Custody Timekeeper 
Alissia Gutierrez Ext. 5217 alissia.gutierrez@cdcr.ca.gov 
Ariel Moreno, OT Ext. 6021 ariel.moreno@cdcr.ca.gov 

Delegated Testing 
Julie Morales, AGPA Ext. 5170 julie.morales@cdcr.ca.gov 

Personnel Receptionist 
Sabrina Gamez, OT Ext. 5200 sabrina.gamez@cdcr.ca.gov 
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Return to Work 
Nicole Halkum, AGPA Ext. 6011 nicole.halkum@cdcr.ca.gov 
Heidi Leetch, AGPA Ext. 5034 heidi.leetch@cdcr.ca.gov 

Classification & Pay 
Juanita Escobar Ext. 5156 juanita.escobar@cdcr.ca.gov 

Personnel Specialist 
Veronica Arredondo Ext. 5216 veronica.arredondo@cdcr.ca.gov 
Lisa Banky Ext 5214 lisa.banky@cdcr.ca.gov 
Ashley Kirksey Ext. 5210 ashley.kirksey@cdcr.ca.gov 
Frida Lopez Ext. 5213 frida.lopez@cdcr.ca.gov 
Daniella Nishikawa Ext. 5209 daniella.nishikawa@cdcr.ca.gov 
Andrea Vega Ext. 5225 andrea.vega@cdcr.ca.gov 
Pamela Watson, SR Ext. 5218 pamela.watson@cdcr.ca.gov 
Karen York Ext. 5220 karen.york@cdcr.ca.gov 
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